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Building recurring income from real estate

Strong home sales in 2021 lifted 1H22 earnings by 117% to
S$12m. All 3 residential projects (20%-owned Riverfront Residences,
20%-owned Affinity @ Serangoon and 42%-owned REZI 24) are fully
sold before the cooling measures were imposed on 16 Dec 2021.

51%-owned industrial project INSPACE contributed positive gain of
~S$2.3m. It also booked S$1.8m rental income from freehold
industrial property Thye Hong Centre, which was acquired for
S$112.5m, or S$550/sf ppr. Annual rental is expected rise to about
S$5m (cap rate 4.4%) after AEI that drove a 30% rental uplift.

Other projects on hand include 1) a 10%-stake in the en-bloc
acquisition of Peace Centre for S$650m or about S$1,385/sf ppr, to be
re-developed into a 60:40 commercial/residential development; and 2)
a 9-10% stake in Gaobeidian, a mixed-use development project
spanning 5.3m sqm land in Hebei Province.

Building recurring income. SLB is building recurring income through
rental and fee income from real estate fund management. These could
be via 1) taking equity stake in management companies. It has a 20%-
stake in UK-based Pinnacle Investment Management; 2) investing in
real estate funds. SLB has invested £2m in Pinnacle Residential Fund,
a UK residential fund; and 3) jointly invest in projects with external
funds, such as a 5%-stake in RMIT Bourke Street Centre.

Through 33%-owned 32 Real Estate Pte Ltd, a real estate investment
platform, SLB has a 20/80 S$150m JV with Weave Co-Living to
acquire, develop, refurbish and operate co-living and rental
accommodation assets in Singapore. They recently bought 17
shophouses in Jalan Sultan for S$74.8m to be converted into co-living
space. Weave Living will take a significant majority stake.

Strengthening its balance sheet. Net debt as at end Nov 21 was
S$107m, or net gearing of 57.8%. We expect substantial cash inflow
of S$190m in 2022/2023 from the residential projects and INSPACE,
as these reached TOP. About S$35m might be deployed as equity at
the Peace Centre project.

Valuation. SLB trades at 40% discount to book. The discount should
narrow when fee income and carry interest become a significant and
stable income stream.

YE 31 May (S$m)
Revenue

EBIT

Net profit

EPS (S cents)
DPS (S cents)
Net cash / (debt)
Valuation

EBIT margin (%)
ROIC (%)
EV/EBITDA (x)
P/E (x)

Dividend yield (%)

FY18A FY19A FY20A FY21A
154.4 476 46.2 424
316 0.6 15.8 17.2
15.6 (5.0) 10.8 13.4

1.7 (0.6) 1.2 15

(66.5) (51.6) (25.2) (117.8)

20.5 1.3 34.1 40.6
6.2 20.3 7.4 21.9
7.0 (21.8) 10.1 8.2
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Income Statement

FY18A

FYE 31 May (S$m)
Revenue

Cost of sales
Gross profit

Other income
Operating expenses
EBITDA

Associates & JV

Fair value change on invt
property

EBIT

Finance costs
Pretax profit

Tax expense
Minority interests

Net profit

Balance Sheet

FYE 31 May (S$m)

Assets
PPE
Associates & JV
Other investments
Deferred tax
Non-current assets
Cash
Trade receivables
Development properties
Contract assets
Capitalised contract costs

Due from associates & JV
Due from non-controlling int

Others
Current assets
Total assets

Liabilities

Bank loans

Trade payables

Accruals and provisions

Due to related co

Due to associates & JV

Due to holding co

Due to non-controlling int

Income tax payable
Current liabilities

Bank loans

Deferred tax

Due to holding co

Investment in associates
Non-current liabilities
Net assets

Equity
Share capital
Other reserves
Retained earnings

Minority interests
Total equity

154.4
(124.0)
30.4
1.1
(9.4)
221
2.5

7.0
31.6
(3.4)
28.2
3.7)
(9.0)
15.6

FY18A

0.3
17.0

17.3
51.1
13.3
75.8
85.1
0.2
119.7

6.2
351.4
368.6

82.1
5.2
5.3

10.7

12.9
0.1

12.8
0.0

129.0

355
4.3

33.8

73.6
166.0

146.2
(30.2)
38.3
154.3
11.7
166.0

476
(34.4)
13.2
23
(75)
7.9

(7.3)

0.6
(2.8)
(2.2)
(1.5)
(1.4)
(5.0)

FY19A

0.5
3.2
4.1
7.8
36.3
4.3
105.5
43.1
15
121.9
0.3
0.3
313.2
321.0

9.5
2.3
3.0
4.1
25
0.3
13.8
2.0
37.4
78.4
3.7
33.8
9.4
125.3
158.3

146.2
(30.7)
33.2
1487
9.6
158.3

46.2
(27.5)
18.7
5.6
(5.9)
18.3

(2.5)

15.8
(3.9)
11.9
(2.0)

0.9

10.8

FY20A

0.6
2.4
10.2
0.7
13.9
39.4
0.1
79.4
35.3
17
130.1
0.3
0.3
286.6
300.5

6.1
1.4
3.0
2.9
0.8
0.2
14.4
3.2
32.0
58.5
3.2
33.8
12.3
107.9
160.7

146.2
(31.1)
431
158.2
2.4
160.7

FY19A FY20A FY21A

424
(31.6)
10.8
6.1
(6.6)
10.4
6.8

172
(3.0)
14.3
(2.4)

15

134

FY21A

0.3
10.2
14.1

0.8
25.4
40.2

15

180.9
19.8
1.4
142.7
0.3
0.2
387.0
412.4

68.0
4.7
6.9
2.9
1.0
0.1

15.0
4.2

102.9

90.1
15

33.8

12.5

137.8
171.7

146.2
(30.5)
56.5
172.2
(0.6)
171.7

Cash Flow

FYE 31 May (S$m)

Pretax profit

Depreciation & amortisation

Associates & JV

Net finance expense
Non-fund items
Working capital changes
Interest paid

Dividend from associates
Tax paid

Operating cash flow
Capex

Net investments

Fixed assets disposall
Others

Investing cash flow
Free cash flow

Dividend paid
Borrowings

Equity

Financing cash flow

Net change

Ratios

FYE 31 May (S$m)

Profitability (%)
Gross margin

EBIT margin

Liquidity (x)
Current ratio

Net Debt/EBITDA

Interest coverage ratio
Net Debt to Equity (%)
Valuation (x)

P/E
P/B

EV/EBITDA
Cash Conversion Cycle

Trade receivable days

Inventory days

Trade payable days

FY18A

28.2
6.1
(2.5)
3.2
(7.5)
(40.5)
(3.6)
19.4
2.1)
0.7
©.1)
(2.4)
(67.5)
(70.0)
(69.2)
(38.4)
79.9
52.6

94.1
24.8

FY18A

20.5

2.7

2.4

8.3

7.0
0.7

6.2

FY19A

2.2)
2.4
73
0.8
0.1

1255

(3.2)

15.3

33.0

(0.2)

0.2
(4.6)
(4.6)
28.3
(3.5)

(39.6)

(43.1)
(14.8)

FY19A

27.7

13

8.4

5.0

3.7

32.6

(21.8)
0.7

20.3

33.1

243

FY20A

11.9
2.3
25
0.2

1.1
21.5
3.7
2.1
(2.0)
33.8
(0.2)
3.0
(11.3)
(8.5)
25.3
(7.2)
(15.1)

(22.3)
3.0

FY20A

40.5

34.1

9.0

1.2

5.3

15.7

10.1

0.7

7.4

0.4

18.9

FY21A

FY21A

14.3
2.3
(6.8)
0.3)
(0.5)
(82.0)
2.2)
(3.2)
(78.5)

0.2)
(12.7)
(12.9)
(91.4)

(1.5)

93.7

92.2
0.8

25.5

40.6

3.8

9.3

4.3

68.6

8.2
0.6

21.9

12.8

54.4
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DISCLAIMERS AND DISCLOSURES

This report has been prepared and distributed by SAC Capital Private Limited (“SAC Capital”) which is a holder of a capital
markets services licence and an exempt financial adviser in Singapore.

This report has been prepared for the purpose of general circulation, we have not had regard to the specific investment
objectives, financial situation, tax position or unique needs and constraints of any individual person or any specific group of
persons and does not purport to be comprehensive or contain all necessary information which a prospective investor may
require in arriving at an investment decision. Any prospective purchaser should make his own investigation of the securities
and all information provided. Advice should be sought from a financial adviser regarding suitability, taking into account the
specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of the person in receipt of the recommendation, before a
commitment to purchase is entered into.

This report does not constitute or form part of any offer or solicitation of any offer to buy or sell any securities. This report is
confidential and the information in this report shall not be copied or reproduced in part or in whole, and save for the recipient of
this report, shall not be disclosed to any other person without the prior written consent of SAC Capital. The distribution of this
report outside the jurisdiction of Singapore is also strictly prohibited.

Whereas SAC Capital has not independently verified all the information set out in this report, all reasonable care and effort has
been taken to ensure that the facts stated herein are accurate, this report might contain certain forward looking statements and
forward looking financial information which are based on certain assumptions and involve known and unknown risks,
uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results or performance of the subject company to be materially
different from those expressed herein. Predictions, projections or forecasts of the economy or market trends are not indicative
of the future performance of the subject company. The inclusion of such statements and information should not be regarded as
a representation, warranty or prediction with respect to the accuracy of the underlying assumptions of the subject company or
that the forecast results will or are likely to be achieved.

Our opinion and facts set out in this report are based on the market, economic, industry and other applicable conditions
prevailing as at the date of the preparation of this report. Such conditions may change significantly over a relatively short
period of time and we assume no responsibility to update, revise or reaffirm our opinion in light of any development
subsequent to the publication of this report, that may or may not have affected our opinion contained herein.

This report contains forward-looking statement which are based on assumptions or forecasts and are subject to uncertainties
which may result in the actual result or performance to be materially different from the opinion or facts set out herein. Caution
should be exercised in placing undue reliance on such statements. such assumptions or forecasts may change over a
relatively short period of time and we assume no responsibility to update, revise or reaffirm our opinion in light of any
development subsequent to the publication of this report.

No representation or warranty, expressed or implied, is made and no responsibility is accepted by the company, SAC Capital,
or any of their affiliates, advisers or representatives as to the fairness, accuracy, completeness or adequacy of such
information or facts, in this report or any other written or oral information made available to any interested party or its advisers
and any liability therefore is hereby expressly disclaimed.

SAC Capital and its associates, directors, and/or employees may have positions in the securities covered in the report and
may also perform or seek to perform other corporate finance and/or capital markets related services for the company whose
securities are covered in the report. SAC Capital and its related companies may from time to time perform advisory services or
solicit such advisory services from the entity mentioned in this report (“Other Services”). This report is therefore classified as a
non-independent report. However, the research professionals involved in the preparation of this report are independent of
those possible or actual business relationships as they have not and will not participate in the solicitation or provision of such
business.

As at the date of this report, SAC Capital does not have proprietary positions or interests in the subject company, except for:

Party Quantum of position

Nil Nil

As at the date of this report, SAC Capital, has had business relations with the subject company within the past 12 months, as
disclosed hereunder:

Nature of Business Relation Date of Business Relation

Continuing Sponsorship Ongoing relation




/ CAPITAL

As at the date of this report, none of the analysts who covered the securities in this report have any proprietary position or
material interest in the subject companies covered here in, except for:

Analyst name Quantum of position

Nil Nil

ANALYST CERTIFICATION/REGULATION AC

As noted above, research analyst(s) of SAC Capital who produced this report hereby certify that

(i) The views expressed in this report accurately reflect his/her personal views about the subject corporation(s);
(i) The report was produced independently by him/her;

(i) He/she does not on behalf of SAC Capital or any other person carry out Other Services involving any of the subject
corporation(s) or securities referred to in this report; and

(iv) He/she has not received and will not receive any compensation directly or indirectly related to the recommendations or
views expressed in this report or to any sales, trading, dealing or corporate finance advisory services or transaction in respect
of the securities in this report. He/she has not and will not receive any compensation directly or indirectly linked to the
performance of the securities of the subject corporation(s) from the time of the publication of this report either.



