

SLB Development Ltd

15 March 2022

Non-Rated

SLB SP
S\$109.6m
S\$0.12
S\$0.101 – S\$0.15
Non-rated
913m
23%
Lian Beng Group Ltd 77.6%
0.6x
9.3x

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, SAC Capital

Analyst

Peggy Mak

pmak@saccapital.com.sg

Building recurring income from real estate

Strong home sales in 2021 lifted 1H22 earnings by 117% to S\$12m. All 3 residential projects (20%-owned Riverfront Residences, 20%-owned Affinity @ Serangoon and 42%-owned REZI 24) are fully sold before the cooling measures were imposed on 16 Dec 2021.

51%-owned industrial project INSPACE contributed positive gain of ~S\$2.3m. It also booked S\$1.8m rental income from freehold industrial property Thye Hong Centre, which was acquired for S\$112.5m, or S\$550/sf ppr. Annual rental is expected rise to about S\$5m (cap rate 4.4%) after AEI that drove a 30% rental uplift.

Other projects on hand include 1) a 10%-stake in the en-bloc acquisition of Peace Centre for S\$650m or about S\$1,385/sf ppr, to be re-developed into a 60:40 commercial/residential development; and 2) a 9-10% stake in Gaobeidian, a mixed-use development project spanning 5.3m sqm land in Hebei Province.

Building recurring income. SLB is building recurring income through rental and fee income from real estate fund management. These could be via 1) taking equity stake in management companies. It has a 20%-stake in UK-based Pinnacle Investment Management; 2) investing in real estate funds. SLB has invested £2m in Pinnacle Residential Fund, a UK residential fund; and 3) jointly invest in projects with external funds, such as a 5%-stake in RMIT Bourke Street Centre.

Through 33%-owned 32 Real Estate Pte Ltd, a real estate investment platform, SLB has a 20/80 S\$150m JV with Weave Co-Living to acquire, develop, refurbish and operate co-living and rental accommodation assets in Singapore. They recently bought 17 shophouses in Jalan Sultan for S\$74.8m to be converted into co-living space. Weave Living will take a significant majority stake.

Strengthening its balance sheet. Net debt as at end Nov 21 was S\$107m, or net gearing of 57.8%. We expect substantial cash inflow of S\$190m in 2022/2023 from the residential projects and INSPACE, as these reached TOP. About S\$35m might be deployed as equity at the Peace Centre project.

Valuation. SLB trades at 40% discount to book. The discount should narrow when fee income and carry interest become a significant and stable income stream.

YE 31 May (S\$m)	FY18A	FY19A	FY20A	FY21A
Revenue	154.4	47.6	46.2	42.4
EBIT	31.6	0.6	15.8	17.2
Net profit	15.6	(5.0)	10.8	13.4
EPS (S cents)	1.7	(0.6)	1.2	1.5
DPS (S cents)	-	-	-	-
Net cash / (debt)	(66.5)	(51.6)	(25.2)	(117.8)
Valuation				
EBIT margin (%)	20.5	1.3	34.1	40.6
ROIC (%)	-	-	-	-
EV/EBITDA (x)	6.2	20.3	7.4	21.9
P/E (x)	7.0	(21.8)	10.1	8.2
Dividend yield (%)	-	-	-	-



Income Statement

FYE 31 May (S\$m)	FY18A	FY19A	FY20A	FY21A
Revenue	154.4	47.6	46.2	42.4
Cost of sales	(124.0)	(34.4)	(27.5)	(31.6)
Gross profit	30.4	13.2	18.7	10.8
Other income	1.1	2.3	5.6	6.1
Operating expenses	(9.4)	(7.5)	(5.9)	(6.6)
EBITDA	22.1	7.9	18.3	10.4
Associates & JV	2.5	(7.3)	(2.5)	6.8
Fair value change on invt property	7.0	-	-	-
EBIT	31.6	0.6	15.8	17.2
Finance costs	(3.4)	(2.8)	(3.9)	(3.0)
Pretax profit	28.2	(2.2)	11.9	14.3
Tax expense	(3.7)	(1.5)	(2.0)	(2.4)
Minority interests	(9.0)	(1.4)	0.9	1.5
Net profit	15.6	(5.0)	10.8	13.4

Balance Sheet

FYE 31 May (S\$m)	FY18A	FY19A	FY20A	FY21A
Assets				
PPE	0.3	0.5	0.6	0.0
Associates & JV	17.0	3.2	2.4	10.2
Other investments	-	4.1	10.2	14.
Deferred tax	-	-	0.7	0.8
Non-current assets	17.3	7.8	13.9	25.
Cash	51.1	36.3	39.4	40.
Trade receivables	13.3	4.3	0.1	1.5
Development properties	75.8	105.5	79.4	180.
Contract assets	85.1	43.1	35.3	19.
Capitalised contract costs	0.2	1.5	1.7	1.
Due from associates & JV	119.7	121.9	130.1	142.
Due from non-controlling int	-	0.3	0.3	0.
Others	6.2	0.3	0.3	0.
Current assets	351.4	313.2	286.6	387.
Total assets	368.6	321.0	300.5	412.
Liabilities				
Bank loans	82.1	9.5	6.1	68.
Trade payables	5.2	2.3	1.4	4.
Accruals and provisions	5.3	3.0	3.0	6.
Due to related co	10.7	4.1	2.9	2.
Due to associates & JV	12.9	2.5	0.8	1.
Due to holding co	0.1	0.3	0.2	0.
Due to non-controlling int	12.8	13.8	14.4	15.
Income tax payable	0.0	2.0	3.2	4.
Current liabilities	129.0	37.4	32.0	102.
Bank loans	35.5	78.4	58.5	90.
Deferred tax	4.3	3.7	3.2	1.
Due to holding co	33.8	33.8	33.8	33.
Investment in associates	-	9.4	12.3	12.
Non-current liabilities	73.6	125.3	107.9	137.
Net assets	166.0	158.3	160.7	171.
Equity				
Share capital	146.2	146.2	146.2	146.
Other reserves	(30.2)	(30.7)	(31.1)	(30.5
Retained earnings	38.3	33.2	43.1	56.
Š	154.3	148.7	158.2	172.
Minority interests	11.7	9.6	2.4	(0.6
Total equity	166.0	158.3	160.7	171.

Cash Flow

FYE 31 May (S\$m)	FY18A	FY19A	FY20A	FY21A
Pretax profit	28.2	(2.2)	11.9	14.3
Depreciation & amortisation	6.1	2.4	2.3	2.3
Associates & JV	(2.5)	7.3	2.5	(6.8)
Net finance expense	3.2	0.8	0.2	(0.3)
Non-fund items	(7.5)	0.1	(1.1)	(0.5)
Working capital changes	(40.5)	12.5	21.5	(82.0)
Interest paid	(3.6)	(3.2)	(3.7)	(2.2)
Dividend from associates	19.4	15.3	2.1	-
Tax paid	(2.1)	-	(2.0)	(3.2)
Operating cash flow	0.7	33.0	33.8	(78.5)
Capex	(0.1)	(0.2)	(0.2)	-
Net investments	(2.4)	-	3.0	(0.2)
Fixed assets disposall	-	0.2	-	-
Others	(67.5)	(4.6)	(11.3)	(12.7)
Investing cash flow	(70.0)	(4.6)	(8.5)	(12.9)
Free cash flow	(69.2)	28.3	25.3	(91.4)
Dividend paid	(38.4)	(3.5)	(7.2)	(1.5)
Borrowings	79.9	(39.6)	(15.1)	93.7
Equity	52.6	-	-	-
Financing cash flow	94.1	(43.1)	(22.3)	92.2
Net change	24.8	(14.8)	3.0	0.8

Ratios

FYE 31 May (S\$m)	FY18A	FY19A	FY20A	FY21A
Profitability (%)				
Gross margin	19.7	27.7	40.5	25.5
EBIT margin	20.5	1.3	34.1	40.6
Liquidity (x)				
Current ratio	2.7	8.4	9.0	3.8
Net Debt/EBITDA	2.4	5.0	1.2	9.3
Interest coverage ratio	8.3	3.7	5.3	4.3
Net Debt to Equity (%)	40.1	32.6	15.7	68.6
Valuation (x)				
P/E	7.0	(21.8)	10.1	8.2
P/B	0.7	0.7	0.7	0.6
EV/EBITDA	6.2	20.3	7.4	21.9
Cash Conversion Cycle				
Trade receivable days	31.5	33.1	0.4	12.8
Inventory days	-	-	-	-
Trade payable days	15.3	24.3	18.9	54.4



DISCLAIMERS AND DISCLOSURES

This report has been prepared and distributed by SAC Capital Private Limited ("SAC Capital") which is a holder of a capital markets services licence and an exempt financial adviser in Singapore.

This report has been prepared for the purpose of general circulation, we have not had regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation, tax position or unique needs and constraints of any individual person or any specific group of persons and does not purport to be comprehensive or contain all necessary information which a prospective investor may require in arriving at an investment decision. Any prospective purchaser should make his own investigation of the securities and all information provided. Advice should be sought from a financial adviser regarding suitability, taking into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of the person in receipt of the recommendation, before a commitment to purchase is entered into.

This report does not constitute or form part of any offer or solicitation of any offer to buy or sell any securities. This report is confidential and the information in this report shall not be copied or reproduced in part or in whole, and save for the recipient of this report, shall not be disclosed to any other person without the prior written consent of SAC Capital. The distribution of this report outside the jurisdiction of Singapore is also strictly prohibited.

Whereas SAC Capital has not independently verified all the information set out in this report, all reasonable care and effort has been taken to ensure that the facts stated herein are accurate, this report might contain certain forward looking statements and forward looking financial information which are based on certain assumptions and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results or performance of the subject company to be materially different from those expressed herein. Predictions, projections or forecasts of the economy or market trends are not indicative of the future performance of the subject company. The inclusion of such statements and information should not be regarded as a representation, warranty or prediction with respect to the accuracy of the underlying assumptions of the subject company or that the forecast results will or are likely to be achieved.

Our opinion and facts set out in this report are based on the market, economic, industry and other applicable conditions prevailing as at the date of the preparation of this report. Such conditions may change significantly over a relatively short period of time and we assume no responsibility to update, revise or reaffirm our opinion in light of any development subsequent to the publication of this report, that may or may not have affected our opinion contained herein.

This report contains forward-looking statement which are based on assumptions or forecasts and are subject to uncertainties which may result in the actual result or performance to be materially different from the opinion or facts set out herein. Caution should be exercised in placing undue reliance on such statements. such assumptions or forecasts may change over a relatively short period of time and we assume no responsibility to update, revise or reaffirm our opinion in light of any development subsequent to the publication of this report.

No representation or warranty, expressed or implied, is made and no responsibility is accepted by the company, SAC Capital, or any of their affiliates, advisers or representatives as to the fairness, accuracy, completeness or adequacy of such information or facts, in this report or any other written or oral information made available to any interested party or its advisers and any liability therefore is hereby expressly disclaimed.

SAC Capital and its associates, directors, and/or employees may have positions in the securities covered in the report and may also perform or seek to perform other corporate finance and/or capital markets related services for the company whose securities are covered in the report. SAC Capital and its related companies may from time to time perform advisory services or solicit such advisory services from the entity mentioned in this report ("Other Services"). This report is therefore classified as a non-independent report. However, the research professionals involved in the preparation of this report are independent of those possible or actual business relationships as they have not and will not participate in the solicitation or provision of such business.

As at the date of this report, SAC Capital does not have proprietary positions or interests in the subject company, except for:

Party	Quantum of position
Nil	Nil

As at the date of this report, SAC Capital, has had business relations with the subject company within the past 12 months, as disclosed hereunder:

Nature of Business Relation	Date of Business Relation
Continuing Sponsorship	Ongoing relation



As at the date of this report, none of the analysts who covered the securities in this report have any proprietary position or material interest in the subject companies covered here in, except for:

Analyst name	Quantum of position
Nil	Nil

ANALYST CERTIFICATION/REGULATION AC

As noted above, research analyst(s) of SAC Capital who produced this report hereby certify that

- (i) The views expressed in this report accurately reflect his/her personal views about the subject corporation(s);
- (ii) The report was produced independently by him/her;
- (iii) He/she does not on behalf of SAC Capital or any other person carry out Other Services involving any of the subject corporation(s) or securities referred to in this report; and
- (iv) He/she has not received and will not receive any compensation directly or indirectly related to the recommendations or views expressed in this report or to any sales, trading, dealing or corporate finance advisory services or transaction in respect of the securities in this report. He/she has not and will not receive any compensation directly or indirectly linked to the performance of the securities of the subject corporation(s) from the time of the publication of this report either.